
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Barker, Daubeney (Chair), Fenton, 

Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 January 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Until the end of January 2022, the Council is reverting to holding its 
scrutiny meetings remotely in the interests of minimising any risks to 
the public, elected Members and staff during the continuing Covid 
pandemic.  Meetings continue to be held in accordance with statutory 
requirements.  Scrutiny Committees are non-decision making bodies 
and as such this remote meeting will not be regarded as a formal 
meeting of the Committee.  It provides an opportunity for Members of 
the Committee to comment upon the business set out in the agenda, 
without making formal decisions.  Members of the public may register 
to speak as set out below: 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 27 

September 2021 and 06 October 2021. 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 30 
December 2021  Members of the public can speak on agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 
2021 Update   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 This report provides an update on  the delivery of the new HAF 
programme in 2021 and plans for future delivery in 2022.  
 

5. Finance Second Quarter Monitoring Report - 
Children's Services   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021/22 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the Children’s 
Services plans and budgets falling under the responsibility of the 
Children’s Services elements of the committee’s responsibilities. 
 

6. Early Help via CYC Local Area Teams   (Pages 33 - 48) 
 This report provides an overview of ‘Early Help’ in the City of York 

and the Child and Family Targeted Intervention Service. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

7. Community Hubs Scrutiny Review - Interim 
Report   

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 This draft, interim report provides Members of the Committee with 
an update on the progress of the scrutiny review.  It also invites 
comment and questions. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 59 - 60) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 September 2021 

Present 
 
 
In Attendance (from 
5:54pm) 

Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton, Barker and Orrell  
 
Councillor Cuthbertson (Executive Member) 

  

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 6 July 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and then signed by the Chair. 

 
9. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

10. Reducing Service Cost Boards  
 
Members considered a report that provided a summary of 
Reducing Service Cost Boards across Education and Skills and 
Children’s Social Care. It was agreed that the meeting would 
focus primarily on the Children’s Social Care Reducing Service 
Costs Board, as this was the area that the Committee had been 
specifically asked to investigate. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was noted that the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care was 
in attendance to present the report along with the Director of 
People, who had dialled into
[...]
o be very difficult 
to recruit and retain experienced social workers in the 

Page 2



complex areas, such as child protection, so a career grade 
had been introduced and caseloads were kept low.  

 The figures for the twelve month spend on agency staff 
were requested and the Director of People agreed to 
circulate these to Committee Members. 

 Placement costs for children was high so there had been 
investment in a foster carer campaign, which had been 
successful in exceeding the target for recruitment.   

 The annual review of fostering allowances would be 
reviewed and would take into account the national review. 

 There was a crisis in the care provision for young people 
with complex needs, including mental health issues. The 
Director of Commissioning and Prevention was leading on 
working with providers to develop provision and an 
integrated children’s system.   

 An OFSTED inspection was imminent.   

 Officers were working with the White Rose Group on 
regional and national foster carer recruitment campaigns 
and the Director agreed to provide Members with the 
number of foster carers coming through the White Rose 
Group. 

 There was currently 262 children and young people in City 
of York Council’s (CYC) care and the expenditure did not 
lower significantly when a child was placed.  There was not 
a linear relationship with the numbers of children in care 
and the costs associated with this. York was working on its 
own provision, improved early preventative measures and 
the Autism Strategy to reduce costs.   

 The special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 
review, commissioned by the Department of Education, 
had still not been published.   

 
Following further discussion, the Chair noted that at a previous 
forum meeting the Committee had considered home to school 
transport and the results of the inclusion review.  The Director of 
People highlighted the following points: 
 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant budget was spent in 
consultation with the schools forum and may merit an 
individual review. 

 The high spend and challenge within the inclusion review 
was related to post 19’s leaving the area for education and 
employment. 

Page 3



 The inclusion review was central to providing local 
provision, which would be more useful to the children 
within the city. 

 
In response to questions from Members regarding the 
Education and Skills Reducing Costs Board, it was noted that: 
 

 There was a continued rise in requests for autism 
assessment and for Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHCP’s) for children where autism was a factor. 

 There was also a rise in children with emotional needs 
requiring EHCP’s. 

 Officers were working with health partners and schools to 
enhance mental health support, as pre-diagnosis support 
reduced the need for diagnosis and EHCP’s. Officers were 
also working to establish why some parents did not 
engage in the 2 year old health check, which would allow 
problems to be identified earlier and support put in place 
more quickly. 

 The academisation of Danesgate was currently not being 
pursued. 

 
Officers were thanked for their update and it was confirmed by 
the Chair that further detail on children and young people in 
care would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That the new Secretary of State be written to 

regarding the delay in the publication of the SEND 
review. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee were kept up to date with 

progress in reducing service costs. 
 

11. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Following discussions, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 4



(i)     That a finance first quarter monitoring report for 
children’s services be received at the next meeting. 

(ii)     That the new Director of Commissioning and Prevention 
be invited to the Forum on 7 December to discuss the 
Autism Strategy. 

(iii) That the Early Help via CYC Local Area Teams update, 
including the Community Hubs scrutiny review interim 
report and the Holiday Activities and Food Programme 
2021 update, including winter planning, be moved to 4 
January 2022.  

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 
There was a request made by Cllr Webb to discuss the 
departure of two senior members of staff. 
 
This was rejected by the Chair who noted that Staffing Matters 
and Urgency Committee would consider this on 18 October. The 
Chair confirmed she was content that interim measures were in 
place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Baker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.03 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 6 October 2021 

Present Councillors Webb (Vice-Chair in Chair), 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Daubeney 

Apologies Councillors Baker (Chair) and Barker 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

15. City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual 
Report 2020/2021  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) Annual Report 
2020-21. 
 
The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, Assessment and 
Safeguarding was in attendance to present the report along with 
the Independent Scrutineer of the CYSCP, who had joined the 
meeting remotely. 
 
The Independent Scrutineer confirmed she was the scrutineer 
for the council’s multi-age
[...]
ow continuity to build on the progress 
already made. 

 
Members welcomed the imminent Ofsted inspection and the 
Independent Scrutineer was thanked for her report and she and 
the partnership were also thanked for their continuing work and 
for the support given to families, children and young people.  
 
Resolved: That the CYSCP Annual Report 2020/21 be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

Page 8



 

[An adjournment took place between 6:25pm and 6:30pm] 
 

16. Safeguarding in Schools Update  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated them on the 
ongoing work in supporting schools in the city with their role in 
safeguarding children and young people. 
 
In the absence of the School Safeguarding Adviser, who had 
sent apologies as she was unable to attend the meeting due to 
work commitments, the report was presented by the Assistant 
Director of Education and Skills.  
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the role of the School 
Safeguarding Adviser and she noted the advice, support, 
guidance and training provided to all schools in York including 
academies, independent schools and colleges.  
 
Members were also informed that the School Safeguarding 
Adviser: 

 Worked closely across the multi-agency partnership, with 
the City of York Safeguarding Partnership and acted as 
an education link for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH).  

 Responded to any concerns raised to Ofsted from parents 
in relation to safeguarding.  

 Worked closely with colleagues within the education and 
skills teams. 

 
In answer to questions raised the Assistant Director and the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People confirmed: 

 Schools and the Local Authority had a requirement and a 
statutory responsibility to ensure all children were kept 
safe in all education settings. 

 Safeguarding responsibilities extended from pre-birth 
onwards. 

 The NSPCC Look, Say, Sing, Play project and the Early 
Talk for York project would be commenci
[...]
ls on the post pandemic core 
system capacity and the adoption scorecard performance 
measures.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee were kept up to date with 

progress of our children and young people in care. 
 

Page 11



 
18. 2021/22 Finance First Quarter Monitoring Report - 

Children's Services  
 
The Committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021/22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the Children’s Services plans and 
budgets falling under the responsibility of the Children’s 
Services elements of this Committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance for Adults, Children & Education was in 
attendance to present the report. He stated that a £6.6m 
overspend was forecasted. He highlighted some of the key 
reasons for the current budgetary position, which was primarily 
due to children’s social care and the increase in the number of 
Looked After Children, temporary agency staff and the increase 
in the special educational needs element of home to school 
transport budgets. 
 
During discussion and in answer to Members questions the 
Head of Finance, the Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
and the Executive Member for Children and Young People 
stated that:  
 

 Agency staff had to be used in the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Assessment Teams to 
support the pressure points within early help. 

 The use of agency staff would always create a budget 
pressure. 

 Some home to school transport budgetary pressures had 
been created due to increased pupil numbers at both 
Fulford School and Huntington School. This demographic 
trend would be monitored and could continue for the next 
few years. 

 
The Assistant Director and her staff were recognised and 
thanked for their ongoing work to reduce the home to school 
transport budgetary pressures and the Chair thanked the Head 
of Finance for his update. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial 

position for 2021/22. 
 

Page 12



19. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, 
Assessment and Safeguarding consider how all elected 
Members could be further supported in understanding 
their corporate parenting role. 

(ii)      That an update on staff absence/sickness rates within 
the People Directorate be considered at the Forum 
meeting on 2 March 2022. 

(iii) That a Corporate Parenting Board update be added to 
the workplan for a future Committee date.  

(iv) That an update on the profile of children and young 
people in care be received on 13 April 2022. 

(v)      That the Cultural Offer – REACH update and York 
Explore annual report be received on 13 April 2022. 

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.28pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Joint Report of the Director of People and  
Director of Customer and Communities  
 

04 January 2022 

Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme  
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the members of the Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee about the 
delivery of the new HAF programme in 2021 and plans for future delivery 
in 2022.  

 
2. On 30 September 2021 Executive received a report on Welfare Winter 

Planning and Support in which it considered school holiday food provision 
(see extract at Annex A). Executive approved the continuity of provision 
of vouchers for children receiving free school meals up to February half 
term at a cost of £50k per week and also the following: 

 

  (iv)    That the subject of school holiday food provision be referred to the 
Children, Education & Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
them to consider the effectiveness, impact and funding of the voucher 
scheme alongside other grassroots community-based provision and 
other schemes to address the impact of food poverty; this work could 
also inform further formal responses back to the Department for 
Education. 

 
3. Members are asked to consider the information in this report as whole 

and the request from Executive, and how it may wish to take this work 
forward perhaps through a task group approach and within the context of 
the wider work being undertaken in relation to the recent council motion 
on York Residents’ Right to Food but also given that food vouchers are 
only funded to February 2022 half term. 

 

Background 

4. In November 2020 the government announced that the Holiday Activities 
and Food (HAF) programme would be expanded across the whole of 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 

England in 2021. This was a national scale up of the previous programme 
which had been targeted at specific geographical areas. These ‘Healthy 
Holidays’ activities target families who are struggling financially over the 
school holidays, particularly those eligible for benefit based free school 
meals. The school holidays can bring additional pressures on families 
already struggling financially regarding food and activities. This can have 
a detrimental impact on children’s and families physical and mental 
wellbeing. 

 
5. The HAF programme aims to make free “holiday club” places available to 

children eligible for free school meals for the equivalent of at least four 
hours a day, four days a week, six weeks a year (4 weeks in the summer 
and a week’s worth of provision in each of the Easter and Christmas 
holidays). 

 
6. The government intends that as a result of this programme, children who 

attend these activities should; 

 eat more healthily over the school holidays 

 be more active during the scho
[...]
e Director of People 

 
2021/22 FINANCE SECOND QUARTER MONITORING REPORT – CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021/22 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the Children’s Services plans and 
budgets falling under the responsibility of the Children’s Services elements of 
this committee’s responsibilities. 

 
 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1: Children’s Services Financial Projections Summary 2021/22 – Q2 

2021/22 
Quarter 
1 
Variation 
£000 

 2021/22 Latest 
Approved Budget 2021/2 

Projected 
Outturn Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+5,952 
Children’s 
Specialist Services 

21,506 2,713 18,793 +6,419 +34.2 

+592 Education & Skills 20,763 5,022 15,741 +411 +2.6 

0 
School Funding & 
Assets 

158,641 170,677 -12,036 0 0.0 

+40 
Director of CEC & 
Central Budgets 

3,030 5,996 -2,966 +98 +3.3 

 Mitigations      

 Covid 19 Funding      

6,584 Total 203,940 184,408 19,532 6,928 +35.5% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced 
expenditure or increased income 

 
3 A net overspend of £6.9m is forecast primarily due to children’s social care. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 
4 Before detailing the variances to be reported it is important to highlight some of 

the key reasons for the current budgetary position for Children’s Social Care in 
York. 

 
Children’s Specialist Services 

 
5 Before detailing the variances to be reported it is important to highlight some of 

the key reasons for the current budgetary position for Children’s Social Care in 
York. 

 
6 The number of Looked After Children in York has increased significantly in the 

past 2 and a half years.  The Looked After Children population had been stable 
for a number of years, in the range 190-210 at any one time, however on 
appointment the new Directorate Management Team identified
[...]
ssets (including DSG) 

 
22 The DSG position at 1st April 2021 is a deficit of £9.940m.  Detailed work is 

ongoing to assess the 2021/22 position taking into account the savings already 
agreed as part of the budget process.  At present the likely in-year deficit for 
2021/22 is in the region of £3.5m, an improvement of approximately £1.5m on 
the final 2020/21 position.  However this position will increase the overall deficit 
to approximately £13.5m at the end of 2021/22.  Detailed work is ongoing to put 
in place a recovery plan to bring the position back to an in year balance. 

 
23 A number of other more minor variations make up the overall directorate 

position. 
 

Council Plan 
 
24 This report is directly linked to the key priority A Better Start for Children and 

Young People in the Council Plan. 
 

Implications 
 
25 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 30



  

Recommendations 

26 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial position for 2021/22. 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Adults, Children & 
Education 
 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Anne Coyle 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Jamaila Hussain 
Director of Prevention & Commissioning 

Report 
Approved Y Date 21 December 2021 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All Y 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 Report, Executive 18 November 2021 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting 

04 January 2022  

 
Report of Rose Howley, Head of Service Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) Assessment and Targeted Intervention   
 
Early Help and the Child and Family Targeted Intervention Service 

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of ‘Early Help’ in the City of York and the 
Child and Family Targeted Intervention Service 

Background 

2. Everyone in the City of York who works with children, young people and 
families, has a responsibility to support the delivery of Early Help and 
support children, young people and families in accessing appropriate 
services.  

 
3. The City of York Council’s Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Early 

Help Strategy 2021/23 promotes the view that an effective Early Help 
model is one of collaboration and brings together families, communities, 
professionals and systems to work together in a joined up co-ordinated 
approach to ‘ensure that children, young people and their families receive 
the right help at the right time’.  

 
4. Families have interactions and relationships with numerous people and 

services (some which are trusted relationships). Often than not utilising 
these relationships means that more effective help and support to 
children and families avoids delay in the right support and reduces the 
need for escalation to the statutory services such as social work.  

 
5. Effective support to families should involve a ‘Team around the child’ 

approach which includes healthy child services, schools, housing, child 
and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) etc. providing 
assessment of early help needs and a plan of support that is designed 
around the child and family’s needs. 
 

6. A family support provision should be available when there is a need for 
more targeted and outreach provision. Targeted Support can include 
specific work on increasing a parents capacity to manage a child’s 
changing behaviours, or juggling the needs of multiple children within a 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



 

family, assisting with setting boundaries and helping families to celebra

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 4 January 2022 

Present Councillors Barker, Daubeney (Chair), 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Webb (Vice-
Chair) 

In Attendance Councillors Cuthbertson (Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and Education) 
and Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities) 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

  

 
In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Scrutiny Committees 
are not decision making meetings.  Therefore the outcomes 
recorded in these minutes are not subject to approval by the 
Chief Operating Officer under his emergency delegated powers. 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Cllr Webb noted that Members had not been provided with the 
data regarding the 12 month spend on agency staff requested at 
the meeting on 27 September 2021.  He also noted a 
typographical error in the minutes of 06 October 2021, in that in 
minute number seventeen, fourth paragraph, second bullet point 
it should have read ‘complexity’ rather than ‘complicity’. 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. That the typographical error be corrected and a 
further request for the data be made. 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 27 September 2021 and 06 October 2021 
be approved as a correct record and then signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

23. Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 2021 Update  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the delivery 
of the new Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme in 
2021 and the future delivery plans in 2022. 
 
The Head of Education Support Services and the Community 
and Partnerships Officer were in attendance to present the 
report and answer questions from Members.  They noted the 
following: 

 Where possible, the holiday activity should include a hot 
meal.  Providing a hot meal had proved difficult, especially 
for smaller activity providers.  Food provision had been 
mainly in the form of packed lunches and hampers for 
families. 

 Covid had made delivery of the programme difficult, 
particularly at Christmas with the Omicron variant. 
Families had tended to be more insular over the 
Christmas period. 

 During the summer approximately 20% of eligible families 
benefitted from the scheme, with 25% benefitting at 
Christmas.  This contrasts with approximately 10% in 
other local areas. 

 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members 
covering a range of topics that included the differences in take 
up between the summer and Christmas provision, the level of 
take up compared to the funding available and the feedback 
received from families.  They noted the following: 
 



 The budget for HAF hot meals was £2.63 per head, this 
had been set on the basis that school canteens was to 
have been providing the meals.  Community kitchens and 
smaller providers had not been able to match that budget 
requirement and could not be expected to do so.  The 
food provision must align with school food standards. 

 It had been difficult to find outreach projects for older 
children. 

 Food vouchers had not been provided during HAF weeks. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair noted that the Director of 
Children’s Services had confirmed to him via email that the 
health checks for two year olds were reviewed by the Health 
and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny committee. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communities then drew 
Members’ attention to the Executive Members’ request for the 
committee to consider the effectiveness of the food voucher 
scheme for children receiving free school meals.  This provision 
had been extended to February half term 2022. 
 
She gave some background information to the scheme and 
there followed a brief discussion as to the best way to proceed.  
Cllrs Daubeney, Fenton and Fitzpatrick agreed to form a task 
group and requested that the Director of Customer and 
Communities provide the details of Officers who would assist 
with the task. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That a Task Group be formed to consider the 

effectiveness, impact and funding of the voucher 
scheme alongside other grassroots community-
based provision and other schemes to address the 
impact of food poverty. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee were kept up to date 

with the new HAF programme and to provide 
detailed scrutiny of the school holiday food provision 
voucher scheme. 

 
    
 



 
24. Finance Second Quarter Monitoring Report - Children's 

Services  
 
The committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021/22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the Children’s Services plans and 
budgets falling under the responsibility of the Children’s 
Services elements of this committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance: Adults, Children & Education presented 
the report and referred to the summary of the service plan 
variations shown in table 1.  He highlighted the forecasted 
overspend in Children’s Specialist Services which was primarily 
due to the increase in the number of children in care and the 
associated costs of placements and staffing. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services and the Head of Finance 
then responded to a number of questions from Members 
covering the impact of Covid, out of city placements, spending 
trends, the local care system and staffing.    They noted the 
following: 

 The Q3 monitor would provide more detailed information 
regarding costs. 

 283 children were in care at the time of the meeting. 

 The Children Resource Panel started in December and 
was chaired by the Director of Children’s Services.  It 
aimed to make highly scrutinised, rapid response 
decisions to ensure that the right children were in care, 
working with early help and the targeted intervention 
service. It also aimed to make better use of the legal 
system and manage risk better within the community. 
Decisions regarding children in permanent care were also 
referred to the Panel. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial 

position for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 



25. Early Help via CYC Local Area Teams  
 
The Head of Service Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
Assessment and Targeted Intervention presented a report which 
provided an overview of ‘Early Help’ within the city and the Child 
and Family Targeted Intervention Service. 
 
The Officer, together with the Director of Children’s Services 
responded to questions from Members covering the 
effectiveness of the new early intervention arrangements, the 
co-design of family hubs and the timescales for implementation, 
training and support. They noted that: 

 A ‘team around a child’ approach was used which 
included all partners such as schools, health and housing 
and created a co-ordinated plan. 

 Family hubs were 12 months from being implemented. 

 Current staffing levels had the capacity to support the 
team around the child.  Training was provided by partners. 

 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated. 
 
[Cllr Smalley left the meeting during the discussion of this item.] 
 
[Meeting adjourned 19:13 to 19:25] 
 

26. Community Hubs Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
 
Cllr Webb presented a paper that updated the committee on the 
progress of the scrutiny review, on behalf of the Community Hub 
review group members (Cllrs Webb, Fenton & Fitzpatrick).  He 
noted that it had been difficult to secure resources to undertake 
the review and highlighted the report in appendix 1 on 
Community Hubs, which had been written by an intern.  Cllr 
Webb noted that the report had been marked as draft to 
highlight that it had been written by a politician, rather than an 
Officer. 
 
In response to questions, the review group proposed that the 
next stage would be to investigate hubs in other areas and host 
an online meeting to share experience and best practice.  This 
would assist in informing the Community Hub strategy. 



Cllr Webb requested additional scrutiny resources so that the 
report could be finalised. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the review group meet with other local areas 

and providers. 
iii. That the review group investigate securing 

resources to finalise the report. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee were kept up to date with 

the progress of the task group. 
 
 

27. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.  It was noted that there was an error on the work 
plan; the correct date for the meeting in April was 13/04/22. 
 
[Cllr Cuthbertson left the meeting during discussion of the item.] 
 
Following discussions, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That an update from Make It York regarding cultural 
activities be received on 13 April 2022. 

ii. That the York Learning annual update report be 
moved to the first committee meeting in the next 
municipal year. 

iii. That the annual update from York Explore and GLL 
Leisure be provided at the first committee meeting in 
the next municipal year.  

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.48 pm]. 


